COLD APPLIED ELBOW SEAL (CES)
600 AMP CLASS FOR 1/C JACKETED CABLES (15 kV - 35 kV)
• Highly elastic EPDM
	 formulation enables wide
	 cable application ranges.
	 Just three products are
	 able to cover the most
	 common range of cable,
	 15 kV #2 - 35 kV
	 1250 kcmil
• No open flame or heat
	 source is required for
	 installation
• Meets IEEE 404 jacket
	 sealing requirements
• Thick walled tube resists
	 puncture and damage
• Resistant to fungus,
	 acids, and alkalies
KEY FEATURES TE Connectivity’s (TE) CES Cold Applied Elbow Sealing Kit is used
for sealing power cables where elbows or other cable accessories are
installed. The CES is applied in 15 - 35 kV, 600A applications. It protects
underground cable from moisture and airborne contaminants, and is
suitable for both direct burial and
submersible applications.
The kit consists of a factory-expanded tubular EPDM rubber sleeve on a
spiral holdout, along with strips of mastic which are used to help create
the seal.
Designed for easy field installation. After applying the mastic and
cable accessory, the spiral holdout is simply pulled clear. The jacket will
compress and, in combination with the mastic, form an environmental
seal. An ergonomically designed spiral holdout provides a smooth
installation with low release forces
ENERGY /// COLD APPLIED ELBOW SEAL CES
Customers can count on consistent, high quality products, driven by TE’s
proven innovation and backed by our extraordinary customer support.
Cold Applied Elbow Seal CES
te.com/energy
© 2014, 2015 TE Connectivity Ltd. family of companies. All Rights Reserved.  5-1773459-8  E404 11/2015
Raychem, TE Connectivity and TE connectivity (logo) are trademarks. Other logos, product and/or company names
might be trademarks of their respective owners. While TE has made every reasonable effort to ensure the accuracy of the
information in this brochure, TE does not guarantee that it is error-free, nor does TE make any other representation, warranty
or guarantee that the information is accurate, correct, reliable or current. TE reserves the right to make any adjustments
to the information contained herein at any time without notice. TE expressly disclaims all implied warranties regarding
the information contained herein, including, but not limited to, any implied warranties of merchantability or fitness for a
particular purpose. The dimensions in this catalog are for reference purposes only and are subject to change without notice.
Specifications are subject to change without notice. Consult TE for the latest dimensions and design specifications.
ENERGY /// COLD APPLIED ELBOW SEAL CES
FOR MORE INFORMATION: TE Technical Support Centers
USA: 		  + 1 800 327 6996
France: 		  + 33 380 583 200
UK: 		  + 44 0870 870 7500
Germany: 		  + 49 896 089 903
Spain: 		  + 34 916 630 400
Benelux: 		  + 32 16 351 731
Canada: 		  + 1 (905) 475-6222
Mexico: 		  + 52 (0) 55-1106-0800
Latin/S. America: 		  + 54 (0) 11-4733-2200
China: 		  + 86 (0) 400-820-6015
PRODUCT SELECTION INFORMATION
Catalog Number Typical Expanded Tube
Length
Typical Relaxed Tube
Length
Inner Diameter of
Holdout
ELB-600-CES-1 5.00 (127) 6.00 (150) 1.97 (50)
ELB-600-CES-2 6.75 (171) 8.00 (200) 2.68 (68)
ELB-600-CES-3 7.50 (190) 9.00 (225) 3.85 (98)
PRODUCT SELECTION INFORMATION
Catalog Number Cable Size
15 kV Class
Cable Size
25 kV Class
Cable Size
35 kV Class
Min. Seal Diam-
eter
Max. Installed
Diameter
ELB-600-CES-1 2 - 4/0 AWG
(35 - 100 mm2)
2 - 2/0 AWG
(35 - 50 mm2)
1/0 AWG
(60 mm2)
0.95"
(24 mm)
1.5"
(35 mm)
ELB-600-CES-2 2/0 - 1000 kcmil
(70 - 500 mm2)
1/0 AWG - 750 kcmil
(60 - 380 mm2)
1/0 AWG - 500 kcmil
(60 - 250 mm2)
1.28"
(33 mm)
2.67"
(68 mm)
ELB-600-CES-3 750 - 1500 kcmil
(380 - 725 mm2)
600 - 1250 kcmil
(325 - 625 mm2)
350 - 1250 kcmil
(180 - 625 mm2)
1.60"
(41 mm)
3.50"
(89 mm)
ORDERING INFORMATION
1.  Selections are based on the typical dimensions of 100% insulated cables, manufactured in accordance with AEIC
	  standard. Nominal insulation thickness (100%): 15 kV:175mils, 25 kV:260mils, 35 kV:345mils.
2.	 Select the appropriate catalog number. Use the actual insulation OD, and jacket OD range as the final ordering criteria.
3.	 Kits used on metallic tape-shielded cables may require external grounding component. HVS-GC + HV-Braid.
4. For other applications or if you have any questions, contact your TE representative.
5. If ordered separate from Elbow kits, standard package: 3 kits per box.
6. Related test reports: EDR-5528
Figure A
Typical Installation of ELB-600-CES